Report No.: 1680089R-RFUSP25V00
Page: 1 of 41
FCC Test Report
Product Name Key programming device
Model No. KeyReader Plus
FCC ID. QLXKRP
Applicant TeraTron GmbH
Address Bunsenstr. 10, 51647 Gummersbach, Germany

Product Name Key programming device
Trade Name TeraTron
Model No. KeyReader Plus
FCC ID. QLXKRP
Frequency Range 2402 – 2480MHz
Channel Number V4.0: 40CH
Type of Modulation V4.0: GFSK(1Mbps)
Antenna Type Printed on PCB Antenna
Channel Control Auto
Antenna Gain Refer to the table “Antenna List”
USB Cable  Shielded, 2m
Contain Module u-blox / ODIN-W16
Antenna List
No. Manufacturer Part No. Antenna Type Peak Gain
1 PROANT AB 432 Printed on PCB Antenna 3.0dBi for 2.4 GHz
Note: The antenna of EUT is conforming to FCC 15.203.
Report No.: 1680089R-RFUSP25V00
Page: 5 of 41
Center Frequency of Each Channel: (For V4.0)
Channel Frequency Channel Frequency Channel Frequency Channel Frequency
Channel 00: 2402 MHz Channel 01: 2404 MHz Channel 02: 2406 MHz Channel 03: 2408 MHz
Channel 04: 2410 MHz Channel 05: 2412 MHz Channel 06: 2414 MHz Channel 07: 2416 MHz
Channel 08: 2418 MHz Channel 09: 2420 MHz Channel 10: 2422 MHz Channel 11: 2424 MHz
Channel 12: 2426 MHz Channel 13: 2428 MHz Channel 14: 2430 MHz Channel 15: 2432 MHz
Channel 16: 2434 MHz Channel 17: 2436 MHz Channel 18: 2438 MHz Channel 19: 2440 MHz
Channel 20: 2442 MHz Channel 21: 2444 MHz Channel 22: 2446 MHz Channel 23: 2448 MHz
Channel 24: 2450 MHz Channel 25: 2452 MHz Channel 26: 2454 MHz Channel 27: 2456 MHz
Channel 28: 2458 MHz Channel 29: 2460 MHz Channel 30: 2462 MHz Channel 31: 2464 MHz
Channel 32: 2466 MHz Channel 33: 2468 MHz Channel 34: 2470 MHz Channel 35: 2472 MHz
Channel 36: 2474 MHz Channel 37: 2476 MHz Channel 38: 2478 MHz Channel 39: 2480 MHz
Note:
1. The EUT is a Key programming device with a built-in WLAN、Bluetooth V3.0, V2.1+EDR,V4.0 transceiver,
this report for Bluetooth V4.0.
2. These tests were conducted on a sample for the purpose of demonstrating compliance of Bluetooth transmitter
with Part 15 Subpart C Paragraph 15.247 for spread spectrum devices.
3. Regarding to the operation frequency, the lowest, middle and highest frequency are selected to perform the
test.
4. The radiation measurements are performed in X, Y, Z axis positioning. Only the worst case is shown in the
report.
Test Mode Mode 1: Transmit - BLE (GFSK)
Report No.: 1680089R-RFUSP25V00
Page: 7 of 41
1.3. Tested System Details
The types for all equipment, plus descriptions of all cables used in the tested system (including
inserted cards) are:
    Product Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Power Cord
1 Notebook PC ASUS X206H X206HA Non-Shielded, 1.8m
Signal Cable Type Signal cable Description
A USB Cable Shielded, 2m
1.4. Configuration of Tested System
1.5. EUT Exercise Software
1. Setup the EUT as shown in Section 1.4.
2. Execute software ” Firefox for keyReaderPlus.lnk (Ver2015.08.1-21C /01.25)” on the Notebook PC.
3. Configure the test mode, the test channel, and the data rate.
4. Press “OK” to start the continuous Transmit.
5. Verify that the EUT works properly.
Report No.: 1680089R-RFUSP25V00
Page: 8 of 41
1.6. Test Facility
Ambient conditions in the laboratory:
Items Required (IEC 68-1) Actual